


BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT APPLICATION 

FOR APPROVAL TO ACQUIRE NEW MEXICO 

GAS COMPANY, INC. BY SATURN UTILITIES 

HOLDCO, LLC. 

JOINT APPLICANTS 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 24-00266-UT 

ORDER ESTABLISHING OFFICIAL SERVICE LIST 

THIS MATTER comes before the Hearing Examiners pursuant to Rule 

1.2.2.10(B)(4)(a) NMAC. The Hearing Examiners FIND and CONCLUDE: 

1. Joint Applicant, New Mexico Gas Company (NMGC), in Affidavits filed on

December 20, 2024 and January 9, 2025, attested to the following: 

a. That in compliance with the Procedural Order of November 27, 2024, NMGC

caused the publication of the Notice of Proceeding and Hearing in the

Albuquerque Journal on December 3, 2024, and posted the Notice, the joint

application, supporting pre-filed direct testimony, exhibits and related papers

on its website on November 28, 2024.

b. That on December 2, 2024, and continuing through January 2, 2025, NMGC

included the required Notice to Customers in all hardcopy and electronic

bills.

2. Accordingly, due and proper notice of this case having been given, and the

deadline for intervention having expired on February 3, 2025, the Hearing Examiners find 

it necessary and appropriate to issue an official service list. 

It is therefore ORDERED: 

A. The Certificate of Service attached to this Order shall be the official service list.
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B. Subject to subsequent amendment of the official service list, service of pleadings 

and other documents shall be made upon all persons whose e-mail addresses are listed on 

the Certificate of Service and upon the Hearing Examiner as provided in the Procedural 

Order. 

ISSUED under the Seal of the Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, this 19th 

day of February 2025. 

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

     

Elizabeth C. Hurst 

Hearing Examiner 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO 

ACQUIRE NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, 

INC. BY SATURN UTILITIES HOLDCO, 

LLC. 

JOINT APPLICANTS 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 24-00266-UT 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I CERTIFY that on this date I sent via email a true and correct copy of the Order 

Establishing Official Service List to the parties listed below.

NM Gas Company 

Thomas M. Domme TMD@jkwlawyers.com; 

Brian J. Haverly BJH@jkwlawyers.com; 

NMGC Regulatory NMGCRegulatory@nmgco.com; 

Raymond Gifford RGifford@wbklaw.com; 

Saturn Utilities, LLC 

Dana S. Hardy DHardy@hardymclean.com; 

Jaclyn M. McLean JMclean@hardymclean.com; 

Timothy B. Rode TRode@hardymclean.com; 

William DuBois WDubois@wbklaw.com; 

E. Baker Ebaker@scottmadden.com; 

Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy 

Charles De Saillan Desaillan.ccae@gmail.com; 

Cara R. Lynch Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com; 

Don Hancock Sricdon@earthlink.net; 

Mark Ewen Mewen@indecon.com; 

Angela Vitulli AVitulli@indecon.com; 

Jason Price JPrice@indecon.com; 

Stefani Penn Spenn@indecon.com; 

Federal Executive Agencies 

Jelanie Freeman Jelani.Freeman@hq.doe.gov; 

Emily Medlyn Emily.Medlyn@hq.doe.gov; 

Dwight Etheridge Dwight.Etheridge@hq.doe.gov; 
Incorporated County of Los Alamos 

Daniel A. Najjar DNajjar@virtuelaw.com; 

Philo Shelton Philo.Dhelton@lacnm.us; 

Thomas L. Wyman Thomas.Wyman@lacnm.us; 

New Mexico AREA 

Peter J. Gould Peter@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Kelly Gould Kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Katrina Reid office@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

New Mexico Department of Justice 
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Gideon Elliot GElliot@nmdoj.gov; 

Jocelyn Barrett JBarrett@nmdoj.gov; 

Maria Oropeza MOropeza@nmdoj.gov; 

New Energy Economy 

Mariel Nanasi Mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 

Christopher Sandberg CKsandberg@me.com; 

Collin Poirot CPoirot@jd18.law.harvard.edu; 

NMPRC – Utilities Staff 

Ryan Friedman Ryan.Friedman@prc.nm.gov; 

Naomi Velasquez Naomi.Velasquez1@prc.nm.gov; 

Bryce Zedalis Bryce.Zedalis1@prc.nm.gov; 

Jacqueline Ortiz Jacqueline.Ortiz@prc.nm.gov; 

Timothy Martinez Timothy.Martinez@prc.nm.gov; 

Prosperity Works 

Cara R. Lynch Lynch.Cara.nm@gmail.com; 

Ona Porter Ona@prosperityworks.net; 

Western Resource Advocates 

Cydney Beadles Cydney.Beadles@westernresources.org; 

Anna Linden Weller Annalinden.Weller@westernresources.org; 

Caitlin Evans Caitlin.Evans@westernresources.org; 

PRC General Counsel Division 

Scott Cameron Scott.Cameron@prc.nm.gov; 

LaurieAnn Santillanes Laurieann.Santillanes@prc.nm.gov; 

Alejandro Rettig y Martinez Alejandro.Martinez@prc.nm.gov; 

Russell Fisk Russell.Fisk@prc.nm.gov; 

Hearing Examiners Division 

Patrick Schaefer Co-Hearing Examiner Patrick.Schaefer@prc.nm.gov; 

Ana C. Kippenbrock, Law Clerk Ana.Kippenbrock@prc.nm.gov; 

DATED this February 19, 2025. 

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

Ana Kippenbrock, Law Clerk 
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